

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 625-5150

Opinion by the Court of Appeals
Case No. 23CA1613
Arapahoe County District Court No.
2023JV30006
Honorable Bonnie H. McLean, Judge

R.G.
Petitioner

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

In the Interest of:

C.G. and N.G.
Children

Attorney for Petitioner
John F. Poor, #40395
Just Law Group, LLC
695 South Colorado Blvd, Suite 480
Denver, Colorado 80206
Phone No.: 303-975-6363
Fax No.: 404-484-3524
Email: John@justlawcolorado.com

DATE FILED
January 5, 2025 9:43 PM
FILING ID: 209C5FE4E43EB
CASE NUMBER: 2024SC337

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No: 2024SC337

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ADDITIONAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding that Mother waived her right to an adjudicatory jury trial when she did not appear for the scheduled jury trial but her counsel was present and ready to proceed. 6

 A. The lower courts erred in applying C.R.C.P. 39 to this case..... 7

 B. The lower courts erred in holding that Mother failed to appear under the meaning of C.R.C.P. 39(a)(3) when Mother’s counsel was present and prepared to proceed..... 11

C. Existing Court of Appeals precedent (a) compels trial judges to make snap decisions on waiver issues without adequate information, and (b) unlawfully discriminates against parents, like Mother, who face disabilities or other barriers to attendance, in violation of these parents’ rights to equal protection of the law and fundamentally fair procedures.....	16
D. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that Mother’s failure to be present in person at the scheduled start of her trial constituted a failure to appear under C.R.C.P. 39(a)(3), the trial court nevertheless erred in converting the jury trial to a bench trial under the circumstances presented here.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amos v. Aspen Alps 123, LLC</i> , 2012 CO 46.....	7
<i>Beeghly v. Mack</i> , 20 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2001)	10
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	17
<i>El Paso Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 11 v. Bungler</i> , 713 P.2d 935 (Colo. App. 1985)	18, 19
<i>In re R.G.B.</i> , 98 P.3d 958 (Colo. App. 2004)	9
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	17
<i>People in Interest of B.H.</i> , 2021 CO 39.....	17, 18
<i>People in Interest of C.C.</i> , 2022 COA 81.....	passim
<i>People in Interest of E.S.</i> , 2021 COA 79.....	9
<i>People in Interest of M.B.</i> , 2020 COA 13.....	9
<i>People v. Aarness</i> , 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	8
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 2015 CO 36M.....	17
<i>People v. Murphy</i> , 919 P.2d 191 (Colo. 1996)	7
<i>People v. Raffaelli</i> , 647 P.2d 230 (Colo. 1982)	17

Rules, Regulations, Statutes, and Constitutional Provisions

§ 19-3-202, C.R.S.	9, 15
§ 19-3-502, C.R.S.	12

Laws 2023, Ch. 191 (S.B. 23-039), § 4, eff. Jan. 1, 2024.....	12
C.A.R. 49.....	8
C.A.R. 53.....	7
C.R.J.P. 1.....	10
C.R.J.P. 4.3.....	7, 9, 10, 15
C.R.C.P. 39.....	passim

Other Sources

Mayo Clinic, <i>Schizophrenia</i> , available at https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/schizophrenia/symptoms-causes/syc-20354443#:~:text=Overview,aren't%20observed%20by%20others (last accessed Jan. 3, 2025)	5
Mayo Clinic, <i>Schizoaffective Disorder</i> , available at https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/schizoaffective-disorder/symptoms-causes/syc-20354504#:~:text=Overview,form%20of%20mania%20called%20hypomania (last accessed Jan. 3, 2025)	5
